BURTON W. DRIGGS, M.A,, SUPT, TELEPHONE 44

Btate of Hdaho

/JJ SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND
N ESTABLISHED 1906
oy - GOODING. IDAHO

Seoptember 21, 1242

War Relocation Authority - o
: = By 14 « &F

Fhivcomb Totel Suilding s

San Francisco, Californie

Attention: Com. ¥gt. -
~ F e
Gentlemen:

In reply to your communication of September 11 regarding the
30351b111ty of errolling twelve to fifteen Juoanese children
in this institution, I wish to say that I deleyed answering
your letter in order to study the situation here.

In regarcd to housing, I find that we can, if necessary, ac=-

cor*odaue that many evacuees in the event they are interned
in Idaho. -

At 2 recent meeting of the Siate Board of Educetion, I ap~
proeched them with the possibility of ernrc lling Jepanese
chllaren, since we expected there might be a number interned
in Idaho. They fel‘ that it would be;only,falr for the "~
Unlted States government or_the statef;TQm.whzch they ere
sthe tuition to the stateéb
: 2 . X ,PuPl
nﬁh the. urderstanalng that thls means .
atl o~Turn1sh foodlv Astruction, e

}hou51nw ‘facil-
£ you are able”
»th ‘the rovernment or with
hen'it w111‘be agreeable %o

wite

the " tate from which they&com
voffe hen “the advantgres“

4 *Califorrie” impos m“»glstratlonﬁ_
fee of 6500 00 Der puili\T”' 21l ‘out of state students, ‘whether
white or colored, “from" states whlch ddkibt have &an 1nst1tu- L
tion of this character. :

I should appreciate it if you would keen re adv1sed as to the
- exact number to expect and when they might anticlpate enrolling .

-here, - I% w111 be_ necessary for us %o krow ;in-advence so thet
) we»can properl ta?e care ofuthem.

For yourﬁlnformatlon,"

E'D:vjir



Arkansas Schoal for the Denf
John L. Caple, Superintendent

Little Rock, Arkansas

Sept. 19, 1942

Wear Relocation Authority
Att'n Harvey M. Coverley
Whitcomb Hotel Building
San Francisco, California
Deer Sirs:
In re: Com. kigt.

We have your letter of September 1llth, regarding

a possible arrangement for placing twelve to fifteen deaf

Japanese children in our School.

Since we heve no precedent for handling a matter of this

type, the question will, of necessity, be one for our
Board of Managers to decide upon. The next regular

meeting of our Board will be September 28th, and I am
sure that some decision will be reached at that time.

Any additioral information that you are able to furnish
me prior to this Board meeting will be-a great deal of
help in making our decision on this matter.

Information I would especially like would be ages,
grades, and last school attended, if any. I imagine
most of this group have attended one of the schools for
the deaf in California. If so, a transcript of their
grades would help us in arranging to fit them into
classes already organized.

I will appfeciate any additional information you can
furnish us in this connection, and assure you that our
Board will give the matter very careful consideration.

Very truly yours,

Z

JOEN L. CAPLE, Superintendent

JLC:EE

14874
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WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

RELOCATION BERANCH
In reply, please refer to: MoGEEEE, ARKANSAS

January 16, 1943 /JL
Mr. Dillon S. Myer, Director M

War Relocation Authority
Barr Building
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Lyer:

We have in this Center two children who are deaf, one of
whom is a child ten years of age who bas had some time in an
institution for a child thus afflicted. The other is a child
Six years of age who is now ready to go to school. The older one
is greatly in need of being placed in an institution where he can
proceed with his studies. Hs is a keen young fellow and comes from
e family of very fine spirit and attitude.

There is a very fine school in Berkeley, the California
School for the Deaf. The parents of this child attempted to place
the boy in that institution, but were onm the waiting list when eva-
cuation made it necessary for them to leave California. This child
is ; 14-8-F. I am writing especially about him
but the other child should be provided the same privilege which
can be secured for this lad, ‘

I bhave written to a number of institutions mostly under
state auspices. Only one of these institutions has been willing to
accept this evacuee child. This is Central Institute for the Deaf,
818 Kingshighway, St. Louis, Missouri. This school is very highly
recomuended, but the tuition is beyond the reach of this family. It
is 81250 for the school year. Of course, this includes instruction,
board, lodging, supervision, laundry, ete. In fact, the family has
used up the small savings which they had on hand at the time of eva-
cuation. There are two small children, so the father alone is able
to work. He receives $16 a month for attending one of the boilsrs
on the Project.

If the War Relocation Authority has been able to mset this
problem at any one of its Centers, I should like to know about ite
Porhaps there is a Center to which families with childrsn thus '
handicapped might all gather and benefit from a school which could
take care of the group. Perheps this ohild could return to the




T

-

institution in Berkeley to which he would be entitled if he were
still in that area. The situation distresses me very much, and
I hope that someone in your office can help me.

With sincere regards, I am

Yours very truly,

oseph B, Hunter

Chief of Community Servicss



WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
Manzanar, California

September 15, 1942

FROM ¢ Genevieve W. Carter
Superintendent of Education
Comrunity Services Division

TO: Harvey M. Coverly
Assistant Regional Director
War Relocation Authority
Whitcomb Hotel Building
San Francisco, California

SUBJECT: Education of Deaf Children Outside of
Relocation Areas

Dear Mr, Coverly:

Through a conversation with Mrs. Tucy Adams of the

Office, we understand the policy of the War Relocat
Authority is to have handicapped children attend sp
schocls outside relocation areas when such relocati
are unable to provide the necessary schoolings Wit

Regionsal
ion
eelal
on areas
h this

knowledge the enclosed correspondence was started on two

deaf children, and
living with their parents in Manzanar,

The parents, knowing that the educational facilitie

s now

s at

thls center are totally inasdequate for schooling in such cases,

were very anxious that provisions were made that wo

uld prevent

further loss of time in educational progress already retarded

by the children's handicap. The parents have been

informed

of War Relocation Authority polieies and we have indicated

to them that the procedure for placing such student
established, which information we received from Mis
Gifford, Public Welfare Administrator from ¥Washingt
the occasion of her recent visit to Manzanar.

We would like to call your attention to the letter

S was being
8 Saline
on, on

of

September 7, 1942, from lir. Edward A, Stevenson, Superintendent
of the California School for the Deaf, Berkeley, California.
This letter indicated that neither of the above mentioned

upils will be able to attend that institution. In the case of

whose parents were residents of the
Washington, it msy be possible for: her to be accept
Vancouver School. We have refrained from writing ¢
School until procedures and policies were cleared t
Yyour officse,

State of

ed by the
he Vancou
hrough




' Page -2-
Mr, Edward A. Stevenscn

September 15, 1942

Financial assistance in both cases mey be necessary regarding
transportation, tuition, and maintenance. Could you clarify
for us the procedure by which admission to such special
schools outside of the State of California would be made
possible for these and other handicapped students,

Sincerely yours,

ROY NASH
PROJECT DIRECTOR

Gboizrd T ok

By: Edward Chester, Director
Guidan and Counseling

EGC s0s

cc: Mr. Robert A, Petrie
Executive Assistant to Regional Director
Whitcomb Hotel Building
San Francisco, California

Captain Mark Astrup, Laison Officer
War Relocation Authority
Whitcomb Hotel Building

San Francisco, California

Enc, 9

’ 14237



SEATTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
810 DEXTER AVENUE
SEATTLE. WASHINGTCN

January 25, 1943

Dr. Lester Ade
Educational Consultsnt
Wtar Relccaticn Authority
Barr Building

Viaskington D.C.

Dear Dr. Ade:

When Dr. Zlise Kartins was here last week sie suggested
that you might be able to help us solve a problem concern-
ing the education of some of our Japanese deaf children
who have had to leave our School for the Deaf for reloca-
tion areas. So far none of them is in school and we

are greatly concerned about ther.

I have written four times to the relocation area in
Henzinar, but there has been such a change in personnel
that they have not been able to follow a case through.
I appreciate that tkese handicapped children present a
problem that is not easy to solve, but in the meantime
these poor chilcdren are paying a drastic price for
somethling for which they have no responsibility. Is
there anything that an outslder can do to expddite
matters? Is there a national policy concerning the
education of deaf and hard-Of-hearing children in the
relocation areas? )

3=10-2 at Kanzinar 1s a deaf girl who
has had 10 years of schooling in our specizl school.
She has a little brother who is also deaf and who has
never attended school as yet. It is tragic that R
can not be in school, for this is an important year in
her life, and she won't be interested indefinitely unless
something is done. Then we have at ¥inidoka, Idaho, a
"who 1s 17 She 1s so hard-of-hearing
that she can not get along in a hearing school, and is
not going to school at all. She needs a hearing aid.
If she could have trained assistance in learning how to
use 1t she might be able to make a feirly normal adjust-
mente.

We have worked so many yeers with these girls and have
had hopes that they would be able to lead happy and
fairly independent lives when they were through school.
I don't know what can be done for them, but kave been



unable to get any response to the four letters I have
written to the eudcation directors at Xanzinar. I

realize that they have many problems, but I am not willing
to let the matter drop. Can you make any suggestions

as to how we might help further the education of these
Japanese deaf children? I shall be grateful to you for
any encouragenent you can give us.

Sincerely, it
2 Inh U

Elvena Miller, Supervisor
Speech Education and
The School for the Deaf.



Final School Report

MASTER
California School for the Deaf FILE

Name .. Toru.Cotori, JT. .. .. Admitted ... Sepitemher. 12,1940

Age at Admission ........... 14 ¥ e Left ... April 3, 1942
Attended this School ...........2 Years Grade Completed ... .Rifth .. ...

Birth June 27, 1926
Type of Classroom Work Accomplished : Very good the second year; average in

class standing

Special Subject Difficulties 3 Spelling

Personality:

Attitude toward Classroom Work: Good

Special Interests:

Remarks: Toru was in a class that used a hearing aid maqhine all

day. He was taught orally. Vor Lanud r})kum,«mﬁ

encanodfescbonna
pervising Teacher



COLORADO RIVER WAR

RELOCATION PROJECT

September 3, 1942
Poston, Arizona

MEHMORANDUM TO: Mr. Robert A, Petrie

FOR:s MR. W.H, Ffyer, Regional Director
War Relocation Authority, San Francisco, Calif,

SUBJECT: Transfer of deaf rersons from Poston to Tule Lake

We are replying to your memorandum of August 29, 1942 regarding the
transfer of deaf persons from Poston to Tule Lake to continue their
education,.

The families of George Jutaro Kubotsu and Kanyomon Gotori have bemn
contacted., At present they do not wish to send their children alone
to Tule Lake, nor are they desirous of transferring the femily group,
They prefer to wait longer before making any definite decision,

FOR: ¥, Wade Head
Project Director

. BY Signed - .
Mary M. Kirkland
Social Worker



WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
‘ SAN Francisco, CALIFORNIA, QFFICE

WHitcoms HoTeL BuiLping

NOY 27 442

In reply, please refer to:

Mr., E. We Tillinghast

Superintendent

Arizona State School for the
Deaf and the 3lind -

Tucson, Arizona

Dear NMr. Tillinghaqt:

*_ Reference is made to our previous correspondence
concerning the possible entrance in your school of two
avacuse deaf children now located at the Colerado River
Relocation Center. -

Although we do not yet know the results of your
Board meeting scheduled for the latter part of October,
this 1s to advise you that a repart from the Colorado
River Project Director reveals that one of the students
in questlion has adjusted himself satlafactorily there
and his famlly does rnot wish his removal. The parents cf
the other child are hesitant to have her leave the center
how; however; the Project Director indicated they ray o
later decide to requeat that she ba given the advantages
of a special inatitution. ,

: We would stlll appreciate knowing the results of
your Board meeting, however, and whether you would be
able to accept the one in the event her famlly eventually
desires” her attendance at a speclal school,

Yours very'truly,

(SiGI\ED)

Harvey M. Coverley
Asalstant Regional Director

cc: Wade Head




WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
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MEMORANDUM TO: Mr. Wade Head, Project Director
Colorado River Relocation Center

SUBJECT: Educational care for deaf children,

families of George Jutaro Kubotsu and
Kanyomon Gotori., _

Reference 1s made to our previous correspondence wherein
it was determined that the above named families would
not be willing to move to the Tule Lake Relocation Cen-
ter so that their children would be eligible to return
to the California School for the Deaf in Berkeley.

In attempting to make arrangements for all the deaf
evacuee children in this reglon, we have written to
most of the Schools for the Deaf in the Western United
States. The Arizona State School for the Deaf and the
Blind at Tucson, Arizona, has indicated there might

be a possibility of entering a very few children if
they reside in relocation centers located in Arizona
and i1f they have previously attended a school for the
deaf ® ’

Although your memorandum of September 3 and wire of
September 8 indicated a neutral feeling on the part

of the famllies involved as to whether or not the two
children attend deaf school, we are wondering if they
might not feel somewhat differently if arrangements
could be completed for thelr entrance in the Arizona
school. We shall appreclate your obtaining this infor-
mation for us; also, to what extent might the famllles
be able to meet any tuition charges which will be neces-
sary for out-of-state enrollees.

E. M. Rowalt
Acting Regional Director
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INDIVIDUAL RECORD

Last Kirst Middle

1. Name:

Other names:

AL ORI i,

(Include maiden name if A married woman)

OFrICH
osn

Individual Number

Use
OFFIUE
!

15. Family number:

L BLBRLD....

2. Relocation Center: Address Entry Dute 16. Sex:
l 1] Male 2[AATmale
L FPSTON . pef ) =B T e | —
3. Assembly Center: Address Hntry Date 10 White QMP’AHE“
! 3] Other
WQ/U/&__—J ................................................................. ‘ 18. Marital status: T
4.. Previous address: Street and number, or .F.D. number Clty State IMngle 27 Married
5——‘ a ?‘ . ] / 3] Widowed +#[J Divorcec
N 4. T 45 eeeanen Lt )( 754@’ 5 /f f/ .................... 5] Separated
5 'Parents: Name of father; maiden name of mother / Country of birth 19. Rela:ionship to head of -
family group:
el DBOTI, GEOT..| TEPANT | |t Cugles.
20. Birthdates /7  |20a. Age: |
Mol ST PAA. SHNOM .. TDT25, |
6. Person to notify in case of emergency: (fielationubip, name, und address) .. 2 —é -ﬁ' ?! / 5

ﬁﬁaﬁée;) ..... KUBTSU.... GEO, L. B R, Sy
{ , _ ¥ .
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’ MUY DN Ov— / ........ Q#JA—.—
Grammar school%..%g%.u Rs ----------- N /?35 /f4l 22. Alien registration number: |
* Junior high school ..tV F} Ln'Nb m@af')
High school . . eooooeooeesoeesoeseseeesee Y IR
Business school 23.. Attending school:
College . . IM 2] No
POStEIadUALE . . coeceeeeceeeicerrercee e eaenete e e sreeeeneesmeeanssnrsseesnneannasssenne | sesmnesssessens | sameseeccesnees 24. Grade: —
Ta. Degrees, educational specializations, honors, and significant activities: 6%7 A 5 o
/u OA) 5__{ ,,,,,,,,,,,, T 25, LanguagAj Speak Read \—_
..................... English....cceeeee.. O Eﬂ’
..................... Japanese............ O O
8. Residence outside the United States: Country From-— 2o— German............ a .4 L
' I~ Ttalian. e a af. -
......................... o .0 :
L I— PO sn— Fwervesu (N S O O :
9. Military or naval service: 26. Major activity or status: :
Country Branch From— T0— .
10. Public assistance: SC//00L V=Y J] 8~ -BL/ND . /ﬁad-_ /f" 2 27. Occupation:
1] Aid to dependent children 2] Aid to blind 30 Old age assiftance
11. Pension: Pri
Source....... £ S & Nemde.... mt. $.....cccoeeeee. Pay period.....ccccceeveeeueennren
12. Height: | 12a. Weight | 13 Physical condition: LS R
(Inches) (Pounds) /
é | LA REHUT A5 S HREET /7R V. .
L. % WAS I STATE. ool OFLBAER BLNID
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EVACUBTIoN




28. Employment history: (List most rocent cmployment first and account for all perfods of nnewploywent) USI
; OFFICE
From -— To— Industry Place ==

Occupation

29. Skills and hobbies: (List skills other than (hose Indicated In the nbove employment his
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.. by A
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s0._retigion..... (CAL/LS ZANC. (20 sect)
31. Additional information: e

(Enter here additional intomlntlow any item for which adequate space is no
next to the item that it is continued bere, and number each entr) here according to the item number)

t provided. Indicate in the margin

FRRENTS DESIRE. LS. T tave. |
..... TERUKO. RETURNED. 78 ScHoo.. A

Informant, it other than the regiatrant: Date of interview:




WA ILOCATION AUTHORITY

. AUG, 111 {1942

MEMORANDUM: Mr, Wade Head, Project Director
Colorado River War Relocation Project

SUBJECT: Transfer of deaf persons from Poston to Tule Lake

It has been brought to our attention that there have been
Several evacuated persons of Japanese ancestry, who prior to evacuation
were enrolled in the California School for the Deaf at Berkeley, who wish
to be allowed to continue their education in that institution, It is
obvious however, that these persons will not be eligible for admission

- to this state supported institution unless thay are residing in the

State of California,

We are endeavoring, therefore, to transfor all dsaf Fersons to Tule L

to Tule Lake Relocation Preject. We have been informed that two such
families are now residing at Poston. They are the George Jutaro Kubotsu
family, #31320, and the Kanyomon Gotori family, #34018.

Will you kindly explain this situation to these people and

“if they wish to be transferred to Tule Lake so that their children may
be elipible for enrollment in the California School for the Deaf, instruct

them to apply to this office for the necessary permits, giving full name,
age and sex of the persons requesting the. transfer. Only those members of
the immediate familiesof the deaf persons concerned are eligible for
transfer to Tule Lake. .

Signed el -
. . Robert A. Petrie
For: E.R. Fryer .
Regional Director
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FIKAL SCHEOOL REPORT

Callfornia School for the Deaf

Name.m.".'.'.'..".

Age at Ad:IiSSion ® '?%‘.Yr:g P
Attshded this Sohool...%...Years

Eirth: HMsreh 18, 1931

2

Admitied SO0t .
Lﬂr‘t LN N ] .Maqeg

Grade Gcmpleted.é%?ege.99??%??9?
grade 2 (fourth yr. work)

Ace at present: 113 years,

Type of Classrocm VWork Accomplished:

Excellent work along ail lines., Always led her claas,

Specizl Sukbject Lifficulties:

Had no special subject difficulties along any lire,

Good

oral pupll with zood aptitude for both speech and lipread-
ing. Knows signs and fingerspelling because this means
of ccoemmnication was used outzide the classrocm,

Perscrality:

Cepencdatle--mature=-cooperative. Very pleesing personality.,

-~ Attitude toward Classroom Work: Excellent

Specigl Interests:

,Eémarksz_
Class B

Did everything well.

The Eredihg tn this scrool 1s as fellows:
Claas A first jear werk
second year work

Cracde 1- third year werk

Grade 2 fourth year work

¥arzuko would te ﬁerroctly-casgblo ¢ keléding kes cen
in a Crade S l.8,, fifth Year worke

Date . .oopbamber 04, 1045 ¢4

/5/ .ZE&%L,}”N&-........




FINAL SCHOOL REPORT
California School for the Desf

Nme. ® .m. ® @90 e @ Admitted. .§???: .%?’. .%??%. ° o 0‘.'

11 yr

Age at Admission...‘.....:.... Left.. ® e e .MarCh 26’ 1942 ,

Attended this School.9B€..Year Grade Cng:rnggegéé‘gggli:g%éggglg.

ass
Birth: March 31, 1927
Type of Classroom Work Accomplished: Unable to do the regular

work in the classroom. She was_given special coaching in
language and reading. She was'fo grade only in arithmetic.

Special Subject Difficulties:

Personaltiy:

Attitudé towérd_Classroqm Work: _JVery_eager to learn; improved

"fh‘érgatmdeal during the year,

Speclal Interests:

Remarks: Yoshiko had only one year in the school. She hsd

been in public school, but hed no language or reading“

foundation. She was not taught orally.

Date.gggtembe‘r 24, 1942 /s/ Mary W. Robinson

® ® 00 0 0° 0 e 0@ 0 °0 0000000 000

Supervising Teacher

.'........'.'.............



Arkansas School for the Deaf

John L. Caple, Superintender
Little Rock, Arkansas

Sept. 29, 1942

Mr. E. . Rowalt, Acting Reg. Dir.
War Relocation Authority
Whitcomb Hotel Building
San Francisco, Calif. 14874-42

Dear Sir:

At the regular meeting of our Board yesterday the question
of admitting Japanese children to our School was discussed
at great length. While all members of the Board showed
considerable interest in the subject, the problem of
finances for our School is so critical at present that
they were not willing to pass on it until 2 plan for pay-
ment, acceptable to your department, has been worked out.

Our School is located in a defense area where the cost
of living has increased so much as to cause alarm con-
cerning our meager budget. e are now planning to make
an emergency appeal to our State for more funds.

With this thought in mind, the Board suggested that I
take the matter up with you, thinking you may have work-
ed this out in some of the other states, and that the:
same plan might be satisfactory here.

With this information in hand, as to what your depart-
ment would be willing to pay per child, I am sure the
Board would be ready to take action at the next meeting.

’ AWaiting your further advice, I beg to remain

Very sincerely yours,

OHN L. CAPLE,:
Superintendent

16421

L¥6/°

In re: Com, Mgt.



OREGON STATE BoARD OF CoNTROL
SALEM MEMBERS

CHARLES A. SPRAGUE, GOVERNOR
EARL SNELL, SECRETARY oF STATE
) LESLIE M. SCOTT, state TREASURER
T —— E(ov H. MILLS, szcreTany

October 7, 1942

Mr. E. M. Rowalt

Acting Regional Director
War Relocation Authority
Whitcomb Hotel Building
San Franeisco, California

In re: Com. Mgt. 16106 - 42

Dear Sir:

Your requests of September 15th and October 3rd
that we accept some Japanese children for instruction
at the Oregon State School for the Deaf were presented
to the State Board of Control today and were not granted.
Both the boys' and girls' dormitories are crowded and
we do not have sufficient teachers to take care of a
larger enrollment. -
Inasmuch as the Attorney-General for this state
has ruled that the Boerd of Control has full authority
to pass on the acceptance of Japanese children, this de-
cision must be accepted as finsl. We trust that you
will be able to work out some other solution to the
problen. b e '

It is the suggestion of the superintendent of
our school that these children be retained in the Japanese
centers and trained teachers employed to instruct them,
which plan would probably be less expensive and cause
less criticism from the publiec.

7

Yours. verx truly,

RHM: DU
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Colorado River Relocation Center
Poston, Arizona
Individual Summary

January 13, 1945

Name: GOTORI, Yoneko
Address: 4=38-C&D
Family No: 34016

Sources of Information:

The following information was obtained from WBA Forms 26, 95, and 126
for the family members remaining in the center. Informatioch was also avail-
able from a Family wWelfare Case Record extending back to August, 1942. An
initial family planning interview was held with Mr. Gotori in November, 1944,
and another interview was held with Yoneko on January 10, 1945.

Family Compositions

The Gotoris have nine children, five of whom are living with their
parents in Poston. Two daughters are married, one of whom is in Poston with
her husband; the other is in Grandda Relocation Center. A son is in Chicago
on indefinite leave and another daughter has been hospitalized in Phoenix
with tuberculosis for a year and a half. Yoneko is the oldest child still
at home. She was 17 in November, 1944. The youngest child is now 7.

Pre-Evacuation History:

Before coming to Poston the Gotoris lived in Riverside and had lived
there for thirty-four years. From 1911 to 1925 Mr. Gotori worked as an
irrigator in citrus orchards. In 1925, he started a grocery store which he
operated until 1942. After the outbresk of war in 1941, he was interned
and detained until August, 1942, at which time he was puroled.

The family still owns the store, and a passenger car and truck.
Yoneko mentioned other pieces of property in Riverside, but she was not
definite as to what was involved.

Relocation Center History:

The Gotoris have not felt at howe in Poston because they were not
used to associating entirely with Jupanese. Their friends in California
were city people, whereas their neighbors here huve been largely farming
people, correspondingly more conservative in their outlook and more willing
to censure what they consider to be unconventional behavior. The:faumily has
had its troubles: two of the children are handicapped by a degrev oi' deat'-
ness, and one of them has in addition a slight speech impediment. The
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latter i1s the only child to be educuated in Japan, and has not veen too
successtully adjusted to her own family and to her social group since her
return to this country. In addition, as was mentioned uzbove, oae duughter is
now hospitalized in Phoenix. These sources of friction have meunt thut the
family has led a somewhat turbulent existence, both in regurd to relationships
within the family itself and between the family and its neighvors. However,
the situation is not one of acute maladjustment by any means, and while Yoneio
is particularly aware of the curiosity and criticism of the other people in
the block therec is no evidence that emotional instubility has resulted. Her
school recordc reveal average grades, B's and C's, and on the whole a normal
adaptation to school life. Her teachers indicate that she is muture for her
age, that she is very self-assured and poised in the classroom, and thut she
occasionally exhibits considerable intellectual curiosity. She is responsible,
takes her work seriously, and has more than usual concern in regard to social
problems, particularly related to her own problem of membership in a minority

group.

Mr. Gotori attended cooiing school and worked for a while in the block
kitchen. At the present time he is working as a carpenter. Yoneko has been
in school full time until thes year. She is now spending part of her time
teaching kindergarten.

Future Plagg:

Yoneko wishes to take advantage of an offer of temporary hospitality
from llrs. Hutchinson of Riverside, California, while she finds a purt-time
gomestic job, probably with friends of the Hutchinsons. She will continue her
schooling in Riverside, and will graduate next year. She suys her parents are
very anxious for her to go, partly because she can help ctraighten out some
of their business matters. She thinks her parents will return to Riverside
for a few years, but would like to move eventually to the east. They are
reluctant to make any move now, or in the near future, because of the daughter
in Phoenix who does not wifh to leave the hospital there to transier to
California.

Wihen asked what she wished to do af'ter finishing high school, Yoneko
remarked that she would probably help her parents in the grocery store. She
indicated both at school and in my conversation with her that she was much
interested in working with younger children, either as a grude teacher or
as a physical educution instructor. However, she does not expect to be
able to do this because of the necessity for helping her parents. She said
that some day she would like to go to Des Moines, though she was not sure
why she picked that particular city. ©She said only that she did not wish
to go any place like Chicago where there were already mmmbers of Japanese-
Americans. Her plans are still very tentatlive and will involve her family
for some time to come. In the meanwhile, she is looking forward to being
with her old friends in Riverside and in finishing her high school course there.
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Yoneko agreed to take a medical examination, althought it was not
necessary for her to have one. The report of the exuminution will not be

available until January 20, and the results will be forwarded if they are
significant.

;z) {/ . ;2 Q
Otr

Kathrine French
Welfare Section

Unit I

Approved: N



. 0. S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
i 461 Market Street
In reply, please refer to: 7 , San Franclisco 5, California

JAN 13 1848

Mr. Duncan Mills
Project Director
Colorado River Reloecation Center
Pogton, Arizona

Dear Mr. Mills:s

BE: Kubotsu, Teruko, age 15 (f) deaf
Family number 318520
The California School for the Deaf hasg requested a formal
admission application for Teruko Kubotsu. This iz to be prepared
in duplicate on the attached forms. When it is compiled, will
you kindly return both coples to this office, so we may continue
our efforts to have her readmitted.

- We are negbtiating with the representative of the U. S. 0ffice
of Education and the California State Department of Eduoation, as
well as with the California School for the Deaf, so we will appre-

clate yowr assisting us by returning the forms as promptly as
possible.

. The guestion of providing clothing, incidental expenses and
vacation care will undoubtedly be ralsed again, so we would £ind 1t
belpful if you would include a report an her ramily'a pregent
sitvation and their plans for relocation.

Sincerely yours,




U. Se DEPARTMENT QF INTERIOR

]
Sheldon Duilding /
461 arkaet Street XAXXXXXX XXX XXLXX XK
AUG 1 2 1944

Commanding General
Headquarters Western Defense Command
Presidio of San Franeisco, Californias

Attention:. Civil Affairs Division

Dear Sir:

We are desirous of arranging for the transfer of two evacuse children
from the Colorado Kiver Relocation Center to the California Schools for the
Deaf and Blind at Barkeley, California. 4wfore meking formal application
for re-admittance for these evacuses to the schools, we consider it desirable
to have avidence that their return has the approval of thu military author-
ities. ‘e are, thorefore, requnsting tie issusuce of two travel pcrmits as
followas

l. Teruko Kubotsu, 15 years, DEAF (femule)
Family numbers 31320
Former address; Bakersfield, California
Father: Gaorge Jutaro subotau
14-11~3, Colorado iiver Cunter 3
Attended State School for the Deaf, Berkeley, for seven yoars. /735;4

2. Heromu Ishino, 16 years, BLiiD, (mals)
Family numbors . 28130
Former address: - Los Angeles, California
Attendsd the California School for the 8lind from September 1939
until May 1842, ocompleting the sixth grade.

As the exact date of travel is not known, we sﬁggoat that the permit
provide for travel at any time between fugust 16 and September 15. far
Relocation Authority will furnish the necessary escort.’

Yours very truly,

Viotor L. Furth
Deputy Assistant Director

Agnes Olsens — _~
cc: Iupumsssxiiimsyx’ -
BurnissxInesxon

VLFurth:

pme 8-12-44 ‘ |
é:;gtj(/<,/(’/f7/<\\\\' ! R ﬁaj/mtéyf



WELFARE FAMILY SUMMARY

NALE 3 Kubotsu, Teruko
ADDRESS: 14-11-8
FAMILY NO: 31320

Beferral: Teruko, age 15 (February 9, 1929) desires to enter the State School
for the Deaf, in_ Berkeley, California.

Information contained in this summary was obtained from project records and
from interviews with Teruko and her parents.

Eamily Composition: Nr. and lrs. Kubotsu, ages U8 and 40, respectively, and
two daughters, Masaye, age 18 and Teruko, age 15, compose the family group
in Poston. A son, Kiyoshi, age 20, is in the U. S. Army and is now stationed
at Fort Snelling, Minnesota. A married daughter, Yoshie Hasegawa, has relo-
cated to Twin Falls, Idaho. Mr. K has a father and three sisters in Japan.
Mrs. K. has a mother and one sister in ‘Japan.

Pre Evacuation Background: Mr. Jutaro Kubotsu, alien Rvgistration No. 4686927,
was born in Japan and came to the United States in 1911, at the age of 15 years.

He returned to Japan to be married in 1919, Urs. Shikano Kubotsu, alien Regls-
tration No. 4686926, came to the United States with her husband in 1921,

The children have never visited Japan, Mr. K's father formerly lived in Ba-
kersfield, California. —

Prior to evacuation Mr. and Mrs. Kubotsu and family lived at Bakersfield,
California, where Mr. K. was employed as a painter in the shops of the Santa
Fe Railroad. He also had a share in a farm but that has been lost. Txcept-
ing some money in the bank for the children's future, he says he is without |
resources. He lived and worked in Bakersfield for sixteen years. The child-
ren were born and educated in California.

Teruko has been deef since early. childhood. Her handicap ﬁas discovered after
an illness when she was about one month old, Teruko attended the State School
for the Deaf, Berkeley California, for seven years.

Relocation Center History: Mr. and Mrs. Kubotsu and family came to Poston,
May 25, 1942. Mr. K. has been employed in the been curd (tofu) factory.

He had an operation for appendicitis last year. He considered going out on
seasonal work but the doctor advised him to be careful about lifting anything
heavy, so he decided to postpone seasonal work until he had entirly recovered.

Kiyoshi left the center in January, 1944 to enter a college in Golorade.
When he received his Selective Service classification of 1A he returned to _
Poston and remained with his parents until called for active duty in June, L9l
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Masaye graduated from Poston High School in June, 1944 and is now employed

as stenographer and typist in the Famlly Welfare Office. Teruko attended
Poston I school, part-time, for the academic year, 1943-Ul. Her teachers

felt that in spite of her handicap she did sufficiently satisfactory work

to complete the sixth grade and to be recommended for promotion to the

eighth grade. Teruko did not attend school in the fall of 1944 as it seemed
there would soon be a possibility of entering the special school in Berkeley.
On September 29, 194, through the efforts of the HRA in San Francisce, Teruko
recoived a Certificate of Exemption from the Vestern Defense Command permit-
ting her to return to Berkelegy, Caljfornia for the purpose of attending the
School for the Deaf. At the same time word came from the YRA office saying
information regarding entrace to the School for the Deaf, had not yet been
recoived. Teruko is exceedingly snxious to return to the school in Berkeley.
Association with normal children seems to have made her even more conscious
of her handicap and more eager to attend a special school in order’ to over-
come such a handicap as far as it is possible to do so., Teruko is an attrac-
tive girl, intellectually capable, and serious in purpose. She is especially -
interested in reading and sewing. She seems to be in good physical condition.

Future Plans: Teruko has had permission from the Western Defense Command,
to.return to California for the purpose of attending school at the School
for the Deaf, Berkeley, Galifornia, since September 29, 194k, Since that
time, she has been waiting for permission to enter the school. On October
16, 1944 s letter was received from Mr, Furth, WRA, San Francisco saying it
was necegsary to refer this case to the State Department of Social Welfare
and that until they receive an answer, the case will have to be held in
abeyance. On November 11, 1944 a teletype was received from Mr. R. Be
Cozzens, WRA, San Francisco, saying final decision will be made by the
State Department of Bdcuation and that they are still attempting to get

an answer. On November 28, 1944, a teletype was received from WRA, San
Francisco saying they expect to receive an answer soon. HNetling further
has been heard.

Teruko is eager to return to the school which she has already attended and
at which she was enrolled prior to evacuation. We hope that approval may
be obtained in time for her to enter at the beginning of the new school

term early in Januaty, 1945.



PUBLIC HEAITH DEPARTMENT -
Poston, Arizona :
December 4, 1943

SURVEY OF PHYSICALLY HANDICAPFED

History of deaf child: Kubotsu, Teruko. Age 14, female.
Block 14-11-B
Birthdate: 2-6-39

Education: 5th grade. Attended State School for Deaf, Berkeley, Californis
for 7 years. Began school at 6 years of age. Average student.

Special skill or ability at present time: Likes reading, weaving and
: sewing (beginning). '

Length of residence U.S.: 14 years. Poston: Since May 1942,

Description of present physical or mental handicap: Deaf--complete.
Can reply to written statements. .

History of development of handicap: When 1 month old, she was sick, had
fever and was vomiting. Later noticed that she did not hear.

Health history: Measles, meningitis, mumps, smallpox and scarlet fever.
Patient had scarlet fever prior to Poston. Mlother thinks i
that this was the illness that caused her daughter's deafness.
Patient has been well since coming to Poston.

Operations: Tonsillectomy

General information: Brothers and sisters speak sign language. She has
never learned to talk. Had a little lip reading but is not
yet proficient. :



	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x01
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x02
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x03
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x04
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x05
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x06
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x07
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x08
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x09
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x10
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x11
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x12
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x13
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x14
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x15
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x16
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x17
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x18
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x19
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x20
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x21
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x22
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x23
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x24
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x25
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x26
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x27
	Deaf Nikki Internment Papers From NARA Held At Gally Archive_Page_x28

